## **PROCLAMATION**

## HONORING SASAN ROHANI ON HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE INDIAN RIVER COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/PLANNING DIVISION

**WHEREAS**, Sasan Rohani retires from the Indian River County Department of Community Development, Planning Division effective June 7, 2019; and

**WHEREAS**, Sasan began his career with Indian River County on February 3, 1989, as Chief of Long Range Planning; and

**WHEREAS**, during that time, Sasan was responsible for the development and implementation of the County's 1<sup>st</sup> two volume Comprehensive Plan and two updates to that plan, creation and implementation of neighborhood plans, processing nearly 300 rezoning applications and approximately 150 Comprehensive Plan Amendments; and

WHEREAS, Sasan was responsible for working with community leaders to establish and then to manage the County's State Housing Initiative Partnership (SHIP) Program, and other special housing programs disbursing nearly \$50 million in funds and assisting nearly 1,900 very low, low, and moderate income households; and

WHEREAS, Sasan was responsible for implementation of the County's impact fee program, management of Concurrency, acquisition of and disbursement of over \$9 million in grant funds for infrastructure projects, undertaking special projects and assignments for the benefit of the County and its residents; and

WHEREAS, the State has used some of the products that Sasan produced or helped to produce as models for other communities, completing his work often with little fanfare but lasting impacts; and

WHEREAS, Sasan has gained the respect and admiration of his colleagues, co-workers, community leaders, organizations, and agencies within the County and throughout the state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA, that the Board applauds Sasan Rohani's efforts on behalf of the County, and the Board wishes to express their appreciation for the dedicated service he has given to Indian River County for the last thirty years; and

**BE IT FURTHER PROCLAIMED** that the Board of County Commissioners and staff extend heartfelt wishes for success in his future endeavors!

Adopted this 4<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA

Bob Solari, Chairman